IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
SE/S Philadelphia Road, 380” NE of the ¢/l

Ebenezer Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(10821 Philadelphia Road)

11™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2" Council District

*  Case No. 06-430-SPH

James T. Barbey, et ux
Petitioners *

ORDER ON THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Motion for
Reconsideration filed by the Office of People’s Counsel of the Order issued by me in this matter
on April 21, 2006.

By way of background, the owners of the property, James T. Barbey, and his wife,
Marlene A. Barbey, filed a Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of an amendment to the
previously approved site plan in Case No. 75-53-RX to allow an expansion of the existing
service garage on the subject property with one additional bay (980 sq.ft. to 1,606 sq.t.) and to
allow the continued use of an existing 12-foot wide access drive for ingress/egress. At the
requisite public hearing held in this case on April 14, 2006, the Petitioners appeared along with
David Billingsley, the consultant who prepared the site plan for this property. There were no

Protestants or other interested persons present.

As noted within my opinion and Order, the Petitioners have owned and resided on the
property since February 2004. The property is improved with a 1'%-story single family dwelling
in which the Petitioners reside, and a 1-story service garage building, which has existed on the
property since 1974, by virtue of the relief granted in the prior casc. As a result of growing
business since Mr. Barbey's purchase of the property, he wishes to add another service bay to the
existing building. No variances are nccessary in that all sctback requirements will be met;
however, an amendment to the previously approved site plan is necessary in order to proceed.
Marcover, approval is requested to continue to utilize the existing 12-foot wide dniveway 1o

provide access to the service garage,
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There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by
any County reviewing agency and the Maryland State Highway Admimstration had no
objections to the proposal. Moreover, no one appeared in opposition to the request. Thus, by
Order dated April 21, 2006, I granted the request, subject to Petitioners’ compliance with the
Office of Planning comments, dated April 7, 2006, and all other terms and conditions of the
Order issued on October 22, 1974 in the prior case.

Although the Office of Planning’s comments were incorporated within the Order by

reference therein, they were not specifically enumerated as restrictions nor were they attached

thereto. Within its Motion, the Office of People’s Counsel requests that the Order of Apnl 21,

2006 be amended to attach those comments and incorporate those conditions as restrictions to the

relief granted. Moreover, People’s Counsel has requested that the applicable conditions imposed
in prior Case No. 75-53-RX be specifically enumerated as restrictions to the relief granted in the
instant case.

After a review of the documentation contained within the case file and the prior
Order(s) issued in this case, I am persuaded that an Amended Order 1s appropriate in this
instance and will grant the Motion filed by the Office of People’s Counsel.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this Cg day of-May 2006, that the Order issued on April 21, 2006 be and the same is hereby

AMENDED to incorporate as additional restrictions the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)

comments made by the Office of Planning, dated April 7, 2006, a copy of which is attached

hereto and made a part hereof,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the terms and conditions of the Order issued in
prior Case No. 75-53-RX on October 22, 1974 shall remain in full force and etfect, and are more
fully set forth below:

a) There shall be no outside storage of damaged or disabled vehicles on the
Premises.

b) The hours of operation shall be hinited to between 8BAM and 8PM, Monday
through Saturday, with no hours on Sundays except for cmergency repairs,
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c) Strict compliance with the revised site plan submitted with the Petitioners’
request, and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, and as further conditioned in
this Order. The revised site plan shall be redlined to reflect the conditions
imposed herein.

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this
Order.

]

Zoning Commuissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. & Mrs. James T. Barbey
10821 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, Md. 21162
Mr. David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc.
601 Charwood Court, Edgewood, Md. 21040
Office of Planning; Peopie's Counsel; Case File
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
SE/S Philadelphia Road, 380 NE of the ¢/

Ebenezer Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(10821 Philadelphia Road)
1 1™ Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2% Council District
*  (Case No. 06-430-SPH

James T. Barbey, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owners of the subject property, James T. Barbey, and his wife,
Marlene A. Barbey. The Petitioners request a special hearing to approve an amendment to the
previously approved site plan in Case No. 75-53-RX to allow an expansion of the existing
service garage on the subject property with one additional bay (980 sq.ft. to 1,606 sq.ft.) and to
allow the continued use of an existing 12-foot wide access drive for ingress/egress. The subject
property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted, which
was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were James and
Marlene Barbey, property owners, and David Billingsley, the consultant who prepared the site
plan for this property. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped parcel, located on the southeast side of Philadelphia Road. just north of Cowenton
Avenue and Ebenezer Road in White Marsh. The property contains a gross area of 15,142 sq.ft..
more or less, predominantly zoned B.L. with a narrow 10-foot strip to the rear zoned B.M. The
property is improved with a 1%2-story single family dwelling in the front portion of the site, and a
I-story service garage butlding to the rear. A macadam paved parking area is located between
the two buildings. As shown on the site plan, access to the service garage is provided by way of

a 12-foot wide driveway that leads into the property from Philadelphia Road.
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The Petitioners have owned and resided on the property since February 2004.
Testimony indicted that Mr. Barbey is a licensed mechanmic and was employed with Doug
Oritith’s Chrysler/Plymouth from 1989 until he purchased the subject property in 2004 to go
into business for himself. The Petitioners purchased the property from Lillian Garafola, whose
husband, Americo Garafola, obtained approval to operate the subject service garage under prior
Case No. 75-53-RX in 1974. In this regard, Mr, Garafola obtained approval to reclassify the rear
115 feet of the subject property from D.R.5.5 to B.L. and special exception relief for a two-car
service garage by Order dated October 22, 1974. The service garage use has been continuous
and without interruption since that time.

Mr. Barbey testified that he has made a number of improvements to the property
since his ownership and now wishes to add another service bay to the existing building in order
to accommodate his growing business. As shown on the site plan, a 20° x 31.3" addition is
proposed on the north side of the existing building. No variances are necessary in that all
setback requirements will be met; however, in order to proceed as proposed, an amendment to
the previously approved site plan is necessary. Moreover, approval is requested to continue to
utilize the existing 12-foot wide driveway to provide access to the service garage. In this regard,
a comment was received from the Maryland State Highway Administration indicating that they
have no objections to this request.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to
grant the requested relief. There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments
submitted by any County reviewing agency. and none of the neighbors voiced any objections. In
this regard, a letter of support was received from Richard Albright, who resides on the
immediately adjacent property to the north. It is also to be noted that the property to the south
and cast 15 used for parking and vehicle storage by Schaefer & Strohminger, and the property
across Philadelphia Road is used for offices. Thus, it appears that relief can be granted and that
there will be no detrimental impact to adjacent or surrounding propertiecs. However, as a

condition to the reliel granted, the terms and conditions of the prior Order are adopted herein and

¥JF
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shall remain in full force and effect. That is, the hours of operation for the service garage shall
remain limited to 8:00 AM to 8:00 PM, Monday through Saturday, with no hours on Sundays,
except for emergency repairs. Moreover, there shall be no outside storage of damaged or
disabled vehicles. Finally, the Petitioners shall comply with the recommendations made by the
Office of Planning in their comments dated April 7, 2006, a copy of which is attached hereto.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.
REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this '2 / ~ day of April 2006 that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of an

amendment to the previously approved site plan in Case No. 75-53-RX to allow an expansion of
the existing service garage on the subject property with one additional bay (980 sq.it. to 1,606
sq.ft.) and to allow the continued use of an existing 12-foot wide access drive for ingress/egress,

in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following
restrictions:
1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted
same upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby
made aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the

30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an
appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall

be rescinded.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other terms and conditions of the Order 1ssued on

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty ‘0) days of the date of this

Y
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October 22, 1974 are adopted herein and shall remain in full force and effect.
1M TAEIBEMAK, 11

Aﬁ Order.
Zoning Commissiond

WJIW:bjs for Baltimore County

>

C

J
7

A Y

Deate
By



.........

BALTIMO

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive Apl‘ll 24. 2006 Zoning Commissioner
?

Mr. & Mrs. James T, Barbey
10821 Philadelphia Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

SE/S Philadelphia Road, 380° NE of the ¢/l Cowenton Avenue & Ebenezer Road
(10821 Philadelphia Road)

11" Election District — 2™ Council District

James T. Barbey, et ux - Petitioners

Case No. 06-430-SPH

RE:

Lil

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Barbey:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned
matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the
attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party
may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of
this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of
Permits and Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very tgaly yours,

Y
/ EMAN, III

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. David Billingsley, Central Drafing & Design, Inc.
601 Charwood Court, Edgewood, Md, 21040
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

County Cowrts Bullding | 401 Hosley Avenue, Sunte 405 1 Towwon, Mar G 2 £204 1 Fhone HHA-ERTIRER 1] an 410.8%7. 0k
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

Se

BLE BM

which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of

for the property located at /082/ FH/L’{OEL FH/A RGAD

Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

SEE AT7ACHED

Property is {0 be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
|, or we, agree {0 pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and resirictions of Baltimore County adopied pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaseri{lLessee:

Name - Type or Print

§|Qﬂ31UFe
Address Telephone No,
City State Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner:
Name - Type or Print City
Signature
Telephone No.
Zip Code

Name - Type orPnnt

I"We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that lwe are the legal owner{s} of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Leqgal Owner(s):
JAMES 7. BARBEY

feoen T Lo by

MARLENE A. BARBEY
N - Type qr Print
Wﬂ ™m, %3/
Signature
/98Z/ FHILAQELPHIA RD. (4{%4,%35;3345
ress phone No.
WHITE MARSH , MO 21162
State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
DAVID BILLINGS LZJT
Ncmgﬁrﬂ. DRAFTING § DESIeN. [NC.
GOl CHARWOOD CT. (410) 679-87(9

Adress Telephone No

EOGEWGG0 M. 21040

City State Zip Code
QFFICE USE OMLY

ESTINATED LENGTH OF REARING
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A REVISION TO THE SITE PLAN APPROVED IN CASE NO. 75-53-RX TO ALLOW

%o

THE EXISTING SERVICE GARAGE TO BE EXPANDED FROM 980 SQUARE
FEET TO 1606 SQUARE FEET (ONE ADDITIONAL BAY) AND TO ALLOW THE
CONTINATION OF AN ACCESS DRIVE, TWELVE FEET IN WIDTH, FOR INGESS

AND EGRESS
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DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY
ZONING PETITION

10821 PHILADELPHIA ROAD

Beginning for the same at a point in the center of Philadelphia Road. Md. Rte. 7 (60 feet wide),

distant 380 feet northeasterly from it’s intersection with the center of Ebenezer Road (50 feet wide),
thence (1) N 40°08 00"E 67 feet, thence (2) S 49°45’ 00"E 255.97 feet, thence (3) S 40°06' 00" W

67 feet, thence (4) N 49 °45'00" W 256.00 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 17,152 square

feet or 0.394 acre, more or less.

Being known as 10821 Philadelphia Road. Located in the 11™ Election District, 2™'° Councilmanic

District
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| Spectal- Hearing:. ' to allow a revision 1o the site plan
;| -approved-in Gase. No. 75-53-RX and to allow the existing |
| service garage to be expanded from 980 square feei io
| 1606 square Teet {one additional bay) and %o allow the
"1 confinuafion of an acecess drive, iwelve feel in width, for

| WILLAM JWISEMAN. 1 . -

i authorty of the Zoning Act.and Regulations of Baliimore
{1 County Will iold 7" pullicHearingin Towson, Marytand-on”™
1 the property identified hergin as follows: '

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Couniy, hy

Case: #06-430-SPH -

10821 Philadeiphia Road ~
Northeast side of Philadelphia Road, 380 feel +-~

northeastof centetiine of £benezer Road . .

6th Eiection District —5th Councilimanic ﬂ:sftnct
Legal-Dwner(s); James T. and Marizne-A.-Barbay- .

mgressaﬂd £Qress. 1
Hean - Friday, April 14, 2!]!]5 atﬁ'{tﬂ*a.m., Hnnmg
niy . Couris Bu:ldmg, 40‘! Bosley- Avenﬂe

Tnmnmnd.. g -

—_

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore Cnunty |
NO1ES: (1)-Hearings-are Handicapped-Accessible; fnr
special accommodations Please Contact the Zunmg

| Commissioner’s. Oifice.at {410}, 887-3568.

(2) For idfortmation conceming e Fﬂammﬂaanng

‘| Contact the Zoning ﬂmma “{410y/837-3391..
| 3/407 Mar. 30 89413

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

3 !3 O l 200
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ] successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 5{50/ ,2006 .

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
. Arbutus Times
) Catonsville Times

] Towson Times
' Owings Mills Times

_I NE Booster/Reporter
_J North County News

33 /uwmﬁgﬂ,__

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No:ﬂa'9‘£ﬁ@'§ﬁf{ ~

Petitioner: Developer:

TAMES T~ ¢ (lAede A, BaLsey

Date Of Hearing/Closing: %/19‘/00 .

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

[11 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

.adies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at (OS2 PHILADECPHIA ROAD

I'his sign(s) were posted on /’?ZCGZ 20, 2206
Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

T LA ‘%é i qfi;{pc-
(S1gnatu Sigll Paster and Date)

Martin Oule

Sien Poster

Lo Salix Court

\ddiess

Halto, NId 21270

(443-629 1411}
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, March 30, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
James Barbey (410-335-8848)
10821 Philadelphia Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-430-SPH

10821 Philadeiphia Road
Northeast side of Philadelphia Road, 380 feet +/- northeast of centerline of Ebenezer Road

oth Election District—5th Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: James T. and Marlene A. Barbey

Special Hearing to allow a revision to the site plan approved in Case No. 75-53-RX and to allow
the existing service garage to be expanded from 980 square feet to 1606 square feet (one
additional bay) and to allow the continuation of an access drive, twelve feet in width, for ingress

and egress.

Hearing: Friday, Aprii 14, 2006 @ 11:00 a.m., Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BAl TIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Department of Permits an*

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
Counry Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

March 21, 2006

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-430-SPH
10821 Philadeiphia Road
Northeast side of Philadelphia Road, 380 feet +/- northeast of centerline of Ebenezer Road

oth Election District—5th Councilmanic District
l.egal Owners: James T. and Marlene A. Barbey

Special Hearing to allow a revision to the site plan approved in Case No. 75-53-RX and to allow
the existing service garage to be expanded from 980 square feet to 1606 square feet (one
additional bay) and to allow the continuation of an access drive, twelve feet in width, for ingress

and egress.

Hearing: Friday, April 14, 2006 @ 11:00 a.m., Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley
Avenue, Towson 21204.

A, bibooco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:raj

C: James T. & Marlene A. Barbey, 10821 Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, MD 21162
David Billingstey, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Ct., Edgewood, MD 21040

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MARCH 30, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-339

Vist the County’s Website at www. baltimorecountyonline.info

W g g Fapsyrind Pagar



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given 1o the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the properly (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for adveriising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the cosis associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: Lf‘-z O
Petitioner: __ o/ AMES 66 MARLENE LARBEY
Address or Location: _ /082 LFHIIADEL PHIA RCAD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: JAMES BARBEY

Address: JOBL PHIAOELFPHIA K_C_?_/_(_D
OALID. MR- ZHGR

Telephone ;umber: ( {'f 0/ I3S - E?‘{"g _

Revised 2/20/68 - SCJ



Department of Permits *

Development Management Baltimore County

James T. Smuth, Jr., County Executive

Development Processing
Timothv M Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Aprll 6, 2006

James 1. Barbey
Marlene A. Barbey

10821 Philadelphia Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Barbey:
RE: Case Number: 06-430-A, 10821 Philadelphia Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 7, 20086.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

., Cul 20,09

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

o People's Counsel
David Billingsley Central Drafting & Design, Inc. 601 Charwood Ct Edgewood 21040

Viut the County's Website at www.baltimorccountyonline info

FE arippiest capr B 5] gyt



Fire Department .'

.Baltimore County

700 East joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
John J Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 March 21, 2006
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners
Distribution Meeting of: March 20, 2006

Item No.: Item Numbers 427 through 434 and 436 through 439 and 441
20

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by this
Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be corrected or
incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LT. Roland P. Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881

MS-1102F
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Visit the County’s Website at www.haltimaorccountyonhine.info
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: March 27, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kénnedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commttee Meeting
For March 27, 2006
Itemn Nos. 429,430, 431, 432, 433, 434, 435,
436,437, 439, 440, and 441

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAKZCENZC‘W
ce: File

FA YRS . Bo WP YTV,
ZAUNO CONAMENTRO327084, dor



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: Apnil 7, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, II1
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: 10821 Philadelphia Road R
INFORMATION: -
Item Number: 6-430 T e L)
Petitioner: James Barbey )
Zoning: BL and BM

Requested Action: Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided the following conditions are
met:
1. Proposed garage bay addition shall be constructed of materials consistent with the existing
service garage.
2. Service garage shall be used for on-site repair and storage of automotive vehicles only.

3. Outdoor storage of vehicles awaiting repair shall be limited to normal, daytime hours of
operation.

4. There appears to be a conflict between the site plan and what is physically on the subject site.
Handicapped parking is shown on the plan, but is not visible on the site. The site shall conform
to all ADA requirements and standards.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at 410-887-
3480.

]
Prepared by:

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM
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Robert 1. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor
Michael S. Steele, L. Governor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J Pedersen, Adminwstraior

Admlmstrat:un e,:
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 2.7 /. o/

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 4 3,
Permts and Development Management :

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

JC ™

Dear Ms. Matthews:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection
reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MD/U& 7..

are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not affected by any
SHA projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7/ 4. I0

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engincening Access Permits Division

My telophons numbey todl-frer nember o ,
Morylumd Refars Servae for fmpaired Hearmg or Spreeck D B "T4 2535 Neaewmode Tadl §ree

Virwet fddvess PO Notth O atvert Sdreet ¢ Baltmore Waryiand J000) 0 Phome 5205 T4V DMK ¢ b d [5iad Yy Catudteead s e
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
10821 Philadelphia Road; NE/S Philadelphia
Road, 380° NE ¢/line Ebenezer Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER

11" Election & 2™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): James & Marlene Barbey  * FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 06-430-SPH
% * X = * % * * * % % % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
shouid be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. | / /4

L&iﬁﬁ/ 11094 Q!ﬂ’}fww
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

( andl S, Nemd LO
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23rd day of March, 2006, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc. 601

Charwood Court, Edgewood. MD 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s).

T i ™,
e Mox ey o)
RECE|VED i’?FE:R MAX ZIMMIERMAN H
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
MAR 2 2 2006

P‘rninghumm
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Baltimore County, Marylar’

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

410-887-2188
Fax: 410-823-4236

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE 5. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel

May 9, 2006

William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner

County Courts Building AY - < 7006
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 t
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~rE in ot .
NN DU HCOINAIED
Re:  PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING T YR ORAELA

SE/S Philadelphia Road, 380° NE of
c/line Ebenezer Road

10821 Ebenezer Road

James T Barbey, et ux.— Legal Owners

Case Nos: 06-430-SPH

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

Please accept this letter as a Motion for Reconsideration of the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law and Order dated April 21, 2006. The purpose is to clarify the Order. Our
experience has been that confusion may arise when conditions mentioned in the Opinion are not

clearly stated in the Order.

Because the Opinion states that the Petitioners shall comply with the Office of Planning
recommendations, the April 7, 2006 Planning comments should be incorporated in and attached
to the order. In addition, the specific applicable conditions of case 73-53-RX should be

referenced in the Order:

. No outside storage of damaged or disabled vehicles shall be permitted on the PIEeMises,

2. The hours of operation shall be between the hours of 8:00 am. and §:00 p.m. and shall
not be opened on Sundays except for emergency repairs.

Strict compliance with the site plan, as revised, submitted with the Petitioners’ request
and as further conditioned in this order. The site plan shall be red-lined to retlect the
canditions in this order.

1l
-



W ‘ )
William J. Wiseman, IIl, Zoning Commissioner

May 9, 2006
Page 2

&

Thank you for your consideration.
Very truly yours,

o~ —
}{7/1 /14)( ZW”MW%,\

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

, ]
oo S frmidci/pie

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

PMZ/CSD/rmw

cc:  David Billingsley
James & Marlene Barbey
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ZONING HEARING FILE INTERNAL CHECKLIST

zoning caseno._ Q= 430 SPH

PREPARE HEARING FILE (put case number on all papers; hole punch and place
appropriately; put label and case number on foider; complete information on stamp on
front of folder)

DETERMINE HEARING DATE (schedule within 45 days of filing; post and advertise
at least 15 days prior to hearing)

TYPE HEARING NOTICE AND ADVERTISING NOTICE (type according to
sample, taking billing information for adveriising from advertising form in file; make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies of hearing notice; place original advertising
notice in Patuxent’s box; file copies of both notices in hearing file; update ZAC in
computer for hearing date, time and place)

UPDATE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S HEARING CALENDAR (keep original in
“red” folder, mail copy to zoning commissioner’s office)

COMPLETE FILE (write hearing date, time, and room on front of hearing folder; file in
numerical order In cabinet next to copier until it is pulled for sending to zoning
commissioner's office)

POSTPONEMENTS (type postponement letter; make appropriate copies; mail original
and copies; send copy to zoning commissioner; file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer)

RESCHEDULING (determine hearing date; type letter confirming new date; make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies; file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer; refile hearing foider)

INDEX CARDS (prepare index cards, according to sample; file cards in cabinet)

ADVERTISING/POSTING CERTIFICATES (check off on front of hearing fite; put
certificates in file)

COMMENTS (check off agency comments received on front of hearing file; make
copies; type comments letter,; mail original to petitioner: file copy in hearing file)

FILES TO ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (puli the files for the foliowing
week every Friday and administrative files on Tuesday; verify that checklist on front of
hearing file has been completed. secure all papers under clips in file; send files for
hearings to zoning commissioner's office by noon on Friday and files for administrative

on Tuesday mormng)

10/5/09
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It thls is the case, ther the only requirement by the :
State Highway "Administration would be for an entrance paving;
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Itis also evident that the proposed two car zarage located at the extreme

-

rear of the subject property would not be detrimental to the nealth, safety and
general welfarc of the area, would he compatible to the adjoining service

garage and would meet all other requirements of Seciian 302.1 for the grantin

F

-
of the requested Special Exception.
Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by tine Deputy Zoning Commissioner of
. . ok e o i
Paltimore County, this - day of October, 1974, that the rear 113
fect of the subject property Lo Reclassified froma D.R. 3.5 Zonc toa B. I
Zone, and that a Special Exception for the operation of a twe car service
garage also be GRANTED for (his puartion of the Petitioner's properiy, from
and after the date of this Order. The granting of said Special ‘Exceprtion shall
_ be subjrct to the {ollowing restricuons:
1. ey oenttetelee sterraee et et g teetl vy g et cemrg tees
snatl be 'EH.:!'!I:E!.lt'fi 137z Tlie: FEIHE SR ) LT
2. The hours of operatton snall bhe Detween the hours of
- al Im. and ’ - v ITa 2l = :I.E LR ;-J'(" [pgri~fin=r 4 Bk
4:00 ngd 2:00 p.t & shail neot : !
Sundays cxcept for emerlency repatrs,
3. Sirtct compliance with the 31te plan suidmatied witn
tne Petitioner's request.
. Approval of 30i1d site plar oy tne Btate rirgaway AaG-
munistration, ifealtn Department, Deparaient of
Public Wares and the Otrice of Plannin
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Page 1 of 1

Real Property Search - Individl‘{cport

Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen.

Go Back
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map
il BALTIMORE COUNTY New Search
38" Real Property Data Search

Lt MR,
f iy 198

Ground Rent

Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 1107001520

Owner Information

Owner Name: BARBEY JAMES T Use: COMMERCIAL

BARBEY MARLENE A
Principal Residence: NO

Maifing Address: 2900 ALVERTA VE Deed Reference: 1} /19544/ 407
BALTIMORE MD 21234-1905 2}

L ocation & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description
10821 PHILADELPHIA RD ES PHILADELPHIA RD
580 NE COWENTON RD
W
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
72 24 883 1 Plat Ref:
M
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Ared County Use
1952 1,248 SF 17,150.00 5F 06

Stories Basement Type Exterior

Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2004 0770172005 07/0172006
Land: 76,400 94,600
Improvements: 51,100 63,900
Total: 137,500 158,500 151,500 158,500
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: GARAFOLA LILLIAN Date: 02/04/2004 Price: £280,000
t  IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /195447 407 Deaead2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: _ Deedl: Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:

Type: Deedl: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assossments Class 07/01/2005 0770172006

County 000 0 0

State 000 0 0

Municipai 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Spsacial Tex Recapture:
Exempt Class:

http: “sdatcert3 resiusa org/rp rewnite results aspeircotNumber- 108/ L strectName-phidad 262006



- @
® ®
Richard Albright
10825 Philadelphia Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

April 14, 2006

Department Of permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Richards;

I own the property adjacent to Jim Barbey Automotive, Inc., located at 10821

Philadelphia Road, White Marsh, M) 21162. I have no objections to the proposed
improvements 1o the gabove mentioned property.

Sincerely,

Richard Albright

PETITIONER’S

EXHIRIT NO, 7



My Neighborhood: Zoning
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CASE NAME /08 Ll PEKA. RK
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER 96 - 439- A
DATE 4f14-]0o6 _ o
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
DAVE BULINGSLEY | 6T CHARWo0o <T | E0GEWO00D, 140 2040

James Barbes, | 1082 Pinvladedphie Pd | Whie parsh , mb Qilea

Murlere Pacoes | 1281 Ph FL phic_Rd | LOhite NMarsh. M9 3dlea)
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